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ANSWERED ON:19.07.2004
ASSISTANCE TO STATE GOVERNMENTS UNDER AIBP
Purandeswari Smt. Daggubati

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of assistance released under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme to States including Andhra Pradesh during each of the last three years;

(b) the amount utilized by the State Governments during the said period; and

(c) the reasons for non-utilization of the released funds?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN YADAV)

(a) to (c) The details of Central Loan Assistance (CLA) under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP) released to States including Andhra Pradesh during last three years are given in the statement enclosed. As per the AIBP norms, the CLA is released on year to year basis and the CLA for next year is released only when a State has incurred expenditure equal to the CLA released and State share.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS(a)TO(c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTRRED QUESTION NO.1653 FOR ANSWER
ON 19-07- 2004 REGARDING ASSISTANCE TO STATE GOVERNMENTS UNDER AIBP

     (Rs. crore)

     CLA Released

   Sl.No.     State        2001-02   2002-03    2003-04

    1.   Andhra Pradesh    281.660    33.186    205.530
    2.   Arunachal Pradesh  15.000     1.500     20.000
    3.   Assam              14.521    16.274    19.2015
    4.   Bihar               3.420    14.481     74.644
    5.   Chhattisgarh       48.200    104.00     74.630
    6.   Goa                58.000     0.000      2.000
    7.   Gujarat           581.690  1000.330    650.359
    8.   Haryana             0.000    18.000      7.735
    9.   Himachal Pradesh    3.244     8.150     14.692
    10.  Jammu & Kashmir    11.070    34.999     21.545
    11.  Jharkhand          10.820     9.670      1.833
    12.  Karnataka         492.500   620.850    266.478
    13.  Kerala             11.275     5.665     31.000
    14.  Madhya Pradesh    215.410   220.000    568.440
    15.  Maharashtra        39.100   133.134    164.395
    16.  Manipur             9.360    19.500     15.500
    17.  Meghalaya           4.470     1.500      1.088
    18.  Mizoram             2.000     0.750      9.300
    19.  Nagaland            5.000     2.659      8.000
    20.  Orissa            168.475   179.570    154.685
    21.  Punjab            113.690    36.660      0.000
    22.  Rajasthan         96.315   174.385    499.837
    23.  Tripura            21.063    13.395     13.377
    24.  Tamil Nadu          0.000     0.000      0.000
    25.  Uttar Pradesh     354.690   359.000    274.785
    26.  Uttranchal          0.000    25.163    25.5525
    27.  West Bengal        38.608    28.133      3.144
    28.  Sikkim              2.400     0.750      0.750

         TOTAL            2601.981  3061.703   3128.5010
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